DRAFT

VIRGINIA BOARD OF OPTOMETRY 

SPECIAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

AUGUST 3, 2006
	TIME & PLACE:
	August 3, 2006 10:30 a.m., at the Department of Health Professions, 6606 West Broad Street, 5th Floor, Room 3, Richmond, Virginia.



	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	William T. Tillar, O.D.

Jacquelyn S. Thomas, Citizen Member


	STAFF PRESENT:
	Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D., Executive Director

Cynthia Gaines, Senior Adjudication Analyst, APD

Carol Stamey, Administrative Assistant



	MATTER SCHEDULED:
	Seung W. Hong, O.D., 0618000192
Case Number: 98118
Dr. Hong was present and represented by Counsel, Theodore Y. Kim.


	PRELIMINARY MATTER:
	The conference was conducted to discuss   allegations that he may have violated §54.1-3205.A, §54.1-3205.1 and §54.1-3215 (3) (15) (16) and (17) of the laws governing the practice of optometry in the Commonwealth of Virginia. The allegations are contained in attached Notice of Informal Conference dated April 18, 2006.  The language in allegation number 1.a. was amended to read as follows:  You may have violated § 54.1-3215 (3) of the Code, in that your headset in your refractory line is broken and, therefore, you cannot dilate your patients’ eyes.


	DECISION:
	After discussing the allegations in the Notice with Dr. Hong, the Committee convened in closed session for deliberations pursuant to Section 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia.  Having certified that the matters discussed in the preceding closed session met the requirements of Section 2.1-3712 of the Code, the Committee re-convened and announced its decision.  Upon properly seconded motion by Ms. Thomas, the Committee dismissed the allegations and the case was closed with a finding of no violation.

	
	


ADJOURNMENT:



 The conference adjourned at 11:09 a.m.


_______________________________


__________________________

William T. Tillar, O.D.






Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D.

Chair






Executive Director
April 18, 2006

 Seung Woo Hong, O.D.


CERTIFIED MAIL

 1031 12-B Little River Turnpike

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Annandale, Virginia 22003


RE:
NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE



License No.: 0618-001372 



Case No.:  98118
 

Dear Dr. Hong:


This is an official notification that an Informal Conference will be held before a Special Conference Committee of the Board of Optometry on August 3, 2006 at 10:00 a.m., at the Department of Health Professions, 6603 W. Broad St., 5th Floor, Richmond, Virginia, Conference Room  3 (directions enclosed).  If you have any additional documents to be presented on your behalf, please bring five (5) copies with you.  Additionally, please bring documentation of all continuing education credits you have completed in the past three renewal years 2003, 2004 and 2005).

The conference will be conducted pursuant to § 2.2-4019, § 2.2-4021 and § 54.1-2400(10) of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended ("the Code"), and is being held to review allegations that you may have violated certain laws and regulations governing the practice of optometry in the Commonwealth of Virginia.  Specifically:


1.
On August 30, 2005, an unannounced inspection was conducted your practice, which found the following deficiencies:



a. 
You may be have violated § 54.1-3215 (3) of the Code, in that your                          

refractory line is broken and, therefore, you can not dilate your patients’ eyes. 



b.
You may have violated § 54.1-3205.A, 54.1-3205.1 and § 54.1-3215 (15),           

(16) and (17) of the Code, in that you are practicing your profession as a lessee in a                     
commercial or mercantile establishment, doing business as France Optical.  Further,                  
your practice has an unsecured adjoining door to France Optical, which allows access             
of your patient records to their employees, and you utilize those same employees to                
set appointments and answer the telephones for your practice. 



c.
You may have violated § 54.1-3215 (3) and (16) of the Code, in that your                           
patient records are not maintained in a secure manner.



d.
You may have violated § 54.1-3215 (3) and (16) of the Code, in that you            

had one (1) expired medication within the working stock. 


The purpose of an informal conference is to allow the Special Conference Committee, which consists of not less than two members of the Virginia Board of Optometry to inquire into, and discuss with you personally, these allegations.  After reviewing the alleged violations with you, the Committee will make a recommendation of appropriate action.  The Committee is authorized to take the following actions:


1.
The Committee may exonerate you;


2.
The Committee may place you on probation with such terms as it may deem appropriate;


3.
The Committee may reprimand you;


4.
The Committee may impose a monetary penalty pursuant to § 54.1-2401 of the Code; or


5.
The Committee may refer the case to the Board of Optometry or a panel thereof for a formal hearing.  If the Committee is of the opinion that a suspension or revocation of your license may be justified, the Committee may offer you a consent order in lieu of a formal hearing.


You have the right to information, which will be relied upon by the Board in making a decision.  Therefore, I enclosed a copy of the documents, which will be distributed to the members of the Committee and will be considered by the Committee when discussing the allegations with you and when deliberating upon your case.  These documents are enclosed only with the original notice sent by certified mail, and must be claimed at the post office.  Also, enclosed are copies of the relevant sections of the Administrative Process Act, which govern proceedings of this nature, as well as the laws and regulations relating to the practice of optometry in Virginia that are cited in this notice.  

A request to continue this proceeding must be made in writing and directed to me at the address listed on this letter.  Such request must be received by 5:00 p.m. on May 31, 2006.  Only one such motion will be considered.  Absent exigent circumstances, such as personal or family illness, a request for a continuance after May 31, 2006, will not be considered. 


You may be represented by an attorney at the informal conference.  If you obtain counsel, you should do so as soon as possible, as a motion for a continuance due to the unavailability of counsel will not be considered unless received by May 31, 2006.  Further, it is your responsibility to provide the enclosed materials to your attorney.


Should you fail to appear at the informal conference the Board may proceed to a formal administrative hearing in order to impose sanctions.  Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me, at (804) 662-9910.






Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Carter, Ph.D.

Executive Director

Virginia Board of Optometry

Enclosures

cc: 
Robert A. Nebiker, Director, Department of Health Professions 


James L. Banning, Director, Administrative Proceedings Division


Members, Special Conference Committee


Cynthia E. Gaines, Senior Adjudication Analyst


Marta Ishmael, Senior Investigator (# 98118) 
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